The petitioner, Alfred Lamar Shavers, was convicted after a jury trial of

conspiracy to distribute and possess with intent to distribute cocaine in violation of

21 U.S.C. §§ 841(b)(1)(C) and 846, and possession of a firearm by a convicted felon

in violation of 18 U.S.C. §§ 922(g)(1) and 924(e). He was sentenced to one hundred

ninety-two (192) months imprisonment (16 years).

The defense moved to dismiss the part of the indictment alleging that 18

U.S.C. 922(g)(1) is unconstitutional on its face and as applied to the defendant

because it infringes on the defendant’s right to “keep and bear arms.” The defendant